

Judy A. Verrone, Esq. (Attorney ID #007091991)
Thomas A. Abbate, Esq. (Attorney ID #015552002)
Jason S. Nunnermacker, Esq. (Attorney ID #034212003)
DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN, LLP
61 South Paramus Road, Suite 250
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
(201) 928-1100
jnunnermacker@decotiislaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner, New Jersey Turnpike Authority

	:	SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
IN THE MATTER OF PROTEST	:	
FILED BY EL SOL CONTRACTING	:	SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO.:
AND CONSTRUCTION CORP.,	:	090076
CONTRACT T100.638	:	
	:	

**NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FILED BY THE SURIETY & FIDELITY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

On the Brief: Thomas A. Abbate, Esq.
Jason S. Nunnermacker, Esq.

Date: February 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

**I. ENFORCEMENT OF BRIGHT LINE RULES IN THE REALM OF
 BID SECURITY ENSURES PREDICTABILITY AND A LEVEL
 PLAYING FIELD FOR THE CONTRACTING COMMUNITY**.....7

**II. SFAA MIS-INTERPRETS THE ACTUAL LANGUAGE OF THE
 LIBERTY MUTUAL PROPOSAL BOND**11

**III. SFAA ERRONEOUSLY ARGUES THAT ISSUANCE OF A
 PROPOSAL BOND OBVIATES THE NEED FOR A CONSENT OF
 SURETY**13

**IV. LIBERTY’S AFTER-THE-FACT SUBMISSIONS AND
 CONTRACT BOND ISSUANCE ARE OF NO CONSEQUENCE**15

**V. SFAA IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE RECORD OF THIS MATTER
 BY ADVANCING FACTS NEVER INTRODUCED BELOW IN
 VIOLATION R. 2:5-4(a)**.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Capital Safety, Inc. v. State, Div. of Bldgs. and Construction,
369 N.J. Super. 2956

Mayo, Lynch & Associates, Inc. v. Pollack,
351 N.J. Super. 486 (App. Div. 2002) 13, 14

Meadowbrook Carting Co. v. Bor. of Island Heights & Consol. Waste Servs.,
138 N.J. 307 (1994) 1, 3, 13

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.213
